
BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

MOTO, INC.,  )
Petitioner, )

v. ) PCB _________
) (LUST Permit Appeal)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) 
PROTECTION AGENCY, )

Respondent. )

NOTICE OF FILING AND PROOF OF SERVICE

To: John T. Therriault, Acting Clerk Division of Legal Counsel
Illinois Pollution Control Board Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
100 West Randolph Street 1021 North Grand Avenue East
State of Illinois Building, Suite 11-500 P.O. Box 19276
Chicago, IL 60601 Springfield, IL 62794-9276

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today electronically filed with the Office of the
Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, pursuant to Board Procedural Rule 101.302 (d), a
PETITION FOR REVIEW OF THE AGENCY LUST DECISION, a copy of which is herewith
served upon the attorneys of record in this cause.

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of this Notice of Filing,
together with a copy of the document described above, were today served upon counsel of record
of all parties to this cause by enclosing same in envelopes addressed to such attorneys with
postage fully prepaid, and by depositing said envelopes in a U.S. Post Office Mailbox in
Springfield, Illinois on the 18th day of August, 2016.

Respectfully submitted,
MOTO, INC., Petitioner

BY: LAW OFFICE OF PATRICK D. SHAW

BY: /s/ Patrick D. Shaw                                                

Patrick D. Shaw
LAW OFFICE OF PATRICK D. SHAW
80 Bellerive Road
Springfield, IL 62704
217-299-8484
pdshaw1law@gmail.com

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office : 08/18/2016 - * * * PCB 2017-004 * * * 



BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

MOTO, INC., )
Petitioner, )

)
v. ) PCB ____________

) (LUST Permit Appeal)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION AGENCY, )

Respondent. )

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AGENCY LUST DECISION

NOW COMES Petitioner, MOTO, INC., pursuant to Section 57.7(c)(4) of the Illinois

Environmental Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/57.7(c)(4),  and hereby appeals the Agency’s final

decision, modifying a budget, and in support thereof states as follows:

1. This appeal arises from a release from a service station, commonly known as

Moto Mart, located in Fairview Heights, County of St. Clair, currently owned by MOTO, INC.,

and assigned LPC #1630525045.

2. In 1997, a release was reported from three underground storage tanks at the site,

for which remediation continues, and Incident Number 1997-2412 was assigned.

3. Progress on remediation has been slowed by offsite access issues, and the

bankruptcy of the former consultant, United Science Industries, Inc.  Also, regulations and

practices have changed frequently over the time period.

4. On April 18, 2016, Petitioner’s new consultants submitted a corrective action plan

and budget.

5. In a series of e-mails from July 5th to July 7th, the Agency raised issues with

equipment costs charged by the consultant, and ultimately set reimbursement rates for some of

the disputed items, explaining that “[w]ith the rates we think are reasonable, you aren’t going to

1

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office : 08/18/2016 - * * * PCB 2017-004 * * * 



make the huge profits you have in the past, but you will still be making money off items you

really shouldn’t be.”

6. On July 12, 2016, the Agency issued its decision, a true and correct copy of which

is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

7. The Agency decision modified the plan, and this modification is not disputed

herein.  Moreover, in the hopes of finding a compromise on the budget, Petitioner’s consultant

agreed to certain reductions in consultant’s hours, which are not disputed herein either.

8. The Agency arbitrarily cut $3,964.73 from the budget for drilling, soil sampling

and vapor sampling work to be performed on the grounds that a previous consultant did not

collect soil samples from the vadose zone back in the 1990s.  Regardless of whether or not

sampling should have been performed differently over 15 years ago when practices and

regulations were different, there is no question that the subject work is necessary and the costs

are reasonable to perform said work.  The Agency lacks authority to cut or apportion based upon

the Agency’s reconsideration of its previous approval and payment for work it no longer finds

satisfactory.

9. The Agency improperly cut $446.16 for work budgeted to be performed by the

Senior Project Manager that the Agency believes should be done by the Account Technician.  It

is reasonable for the Senior Project Manager to perform work on budget submittals.

10. The Agency improperly cut $21.00 for a measuring wheel as now being

considered an indirect cost.  The costs associated with a measuring wheel is a direct cost to be

incurred in the field, and the new Agency policy that a measuring wheel is no longer a

reimbursable cost is contrary to its own application instructions and is an illegal unpromulgated

2

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office : 08/18/2016 - * * * PCB 2017-004 * * * 



rule.

11. The Agency improperly eliminated the entire cost for gloves ($16.00), bailers (5

for $16 each) shroud costs ($700.00).  The rates proposed in the budget are reasonable, having

been traditionally approved by the Agency for decades, were documented in correspondence with

the Agency project manager  and being less than the comparable cost for the consultant to lease

the equipment.

12. The Agency further cut reimbursement rates by improperly imposing rates that

had not been promulgated in rulemaking, namely a rate of $0.10 per page for photocopying,

$0.54 for mileage/truck rental, $16.00 for gloves, and $75.00 for use of a PID.  The original rates

proposed in the budget are reasonable, having been traditionally approved by the Agency for

decades, were documented in correspondence with the Agency project manager, and are less than

comparable costs for the consultant to lease the equipment.  Moreover, the Agency charges $0.15

for copying, the Internal Revenue Service mileage reimbursement rate does not apply to use of a

truck, and $75.00 is without any basis and it appears to be justified by the belief that the PID

used by Petitioner’s consultant is too nice for LUST work.

13. The application was complete, containing all of the information required pursuant

to Section 57.7(a)(2) of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/57.7(a)(2)),

pursuant to Section 734.135 of the Board’s regulations (35 Ill. Adm. Code § 734.135), and in

accordance with Illinois EPA forms and instructions existing at the time of the submittal.

14. This is a budget, the purpose of which is to account for all costs, including

materials, equipment, or field purchases, that may be required to implement the corrective action

plan, and unless the Illinois EPA believes such costs cannot be incurred or would necessarily be

3

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office : 08/18/2016 - * * * PCB 2017-004 * * * 



unreasonable, their removal is not authorized by any statute or regulation.

15. No statutory or regulatory provision would be violated by approving a budget

containing the contested items.

16. The subject Illinois EPA letter was received by certified mail on July 14, 2016,

which is 35 days from the date this appeal is being filed, and therefore timely.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner, MOTO, INC., prays that:  (a) the Agency produce the Record;

(b) a hearing be held; (c) the Board find the Agency erred in its decision, (d) the Board direct the

Agency to approve the budget as submitted, (e) the Board award payment of attorney’s fees; and

(f) the Board grant Petitioner such other and further relief as it deems meet and just.

MOTO, INC.,              
Petitioner             

By its attorneys,
LAW OFFICE OF PATRICK D. SHAW 

By: /s/ Patrick D. Shaw                     

Patrick D. Shaw
LAW OFFICE OF PATRICK D. SHAW
80 Bellerive Road
Springfield, IL 62704
217-299-8484
pdshaw1law@gmail.com

              
THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

4

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office : 08/18/2016 - * * * PCB 2017-004 * * * 



I llrruors HT.TvtRoNMENTAL $pnorEcnoN Acer.t cy
' tozt N o, lr t ' r  CRi\No Att.r iul  Lt;r,  P.Ct .  Box t 9 276, Sri i i i lcr l i lo, lLLi i \oi3 6z7r1q gt76 . ( :  r ;)  78:.f  j  9l

BRuca RAUNER, CovERf. l0n ALEc MEsstt ln,  Act| i ' ic DtRgcton

2t7/s24-3300

JUL 19 2016

Moto,Inc,
Artn: Rob Whiltington
721 lVest Main Streel
[fel levi l le, I l ,  62222

430? l { .  M6lIst .  Ro(kfofd,  l t  6 l  l03iBl5j  987' l /60
595 s. stot6, €lshr,  lL 60 I  ? 3 [84 7] 608-3 I  3 I

CERTIFTED NIAIL

7[] , r+ el ,eE IDnE3eB1 1338

fl) 
* fi T:i: "".f i:',ft

$J '' 1 lr 7o1h 
IJ

Re: L.PC #1630525045 - St.  Clair  County
Fai rvior.v I{cights/-r\{oto Mart, Inc.
5i 14 North lll inois
Lealiing UST Incirlent No. 972417 &.200,4'0425
Lealcing UST Technical File

Dear frlr. Whittingtt:in:

The Tilinois Ilnyironrttcntnl Protectiori Agency (ll l inoi.s F,PA) has reviei,r'ecl t.he Corrcctive Actir.in
Plan (plnn) subrnittccl i.or thc above-referenccd ini:ident. 'fhis plan, iiatcd April 8,201{r, was
roccived by the Ill inois HPA on April 12, 2016. Citarions in ttris let.tor aro l'rointhe
Hnvironrnental Protection Act (415 il,(lti 5) (Act) and'l' it lc 35 of tire ll l inois Adrriiriistrative
Code (35 i l l .  Aci tn.  ( l r<lc).

'l 'hc. ll.l inois EPr\ rcqr-rires rnodificatiuir ol l.l:e plan; thelelore, [hc pliLn is conclitionally approvccl
r,vith the lll inois EPA's rnoclifications. 'l 'he moclifications lisLcd in Atracliruent A are nccessery,
in adclition to thosc provisions alreacly outlined in the plan, to demonstralcr compliance r,vitli ' l ' iLle

XVI of the Act (Section.s 57 .7(lt)(2) tnrl.57.'/(c) oi the Act ancl 35 Ill. Adm, Code 7321..505(b) and
734.s10(a)).

Please note lhat all activities zrssociated rvith the remecliation of Lhis rcleasc proposed irr the plan
rnust be executecl in accordancr: rvith all applicable leguli-rtory anri statLrtory requiremcnts,
including cornpliiince 

"vith 
Lhe propcr irermits.

In addition, the budget is modificd plrrsuiln[ to Secf.ions 57.7(bX3) nnd 57.7(c) of the Act and 35
Ill. Adnr. CodeT 34,505(b) and 134,510(b). Basecl on the rlocliiications listed in Section 2 of
Attachment B, tire arnourrt.s listed in Sccfion 1 of Attachnrcnt lJ have bee n appr:oved. Please note
tlial the cosl.s musI be incurrecl in erccordance r,vith the approved plarr, Bc'awvarc tlrat the arnounl
of payrnent it'orrr the Fund may be lirnited hy Sections 5'1.'/(c),57.8(d), 57.8(e), and 57.8(g
the Act, as rvell as 35 Tll. Acim. Code 734.630 and734.655.

95 I  I  Horr l ron 5t ,  Der Plalnar,  1[  4O0l 6 {g '14 294-n00O
.1 I  2 5'J/  \A/orhl trgto.r  5 t ,  Suhe D. Peorld.  lL 6 I  60? {3o9i 6/  I  .3O??

I

I

z

^q

PETITIONER'S

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office : 08/18/2016 - * * * PCB 2017-004 * * * 



Irage 2

II lheolvner oropet' ir toi i  agrees ivith t ire I l l inois I i l r lVs niocl i f ications, submilt ir lof an r irnenclecl
plarr aucl/oi LrLtclget, if applicable, is not lecluirecl (Section 57.7(c) oi'the Act).

NOTtr: Pursuan[ io Section 57.8(a)(-5) of the Act, ii paynrcnt flom the lrr.ind lvill be sor-rght for
any adclitional costs that may be incurrccl as a resulI o{' lhe I][inois EPA's nrodifications, 'An

amenrled buclget nrust be submitted. Amended plnns ancl/ol brlclgets nrust be submitted arrcl
approvccl prior to the issuancc o[' a No Fr"rrthcl Remcdialion (Nltlt) Letter. Costs axsociater.L r.vitir
a plan or truclget tliitt hitvc not Lrccn approvecl plior to the issuance ol an NFR Letter rvill r.rol. be
paicl fronr ttre Fund,

Further, pursttant to 35lll. Achn. Code 734.I45, it is rctluirod tlrat the lllinoi.s EPA be
notified of field activities prior to the date lhc ficld activities take place. 'fhi.s notice mrrst
include a description of the field actiritie.s to be conducted; the narnc of the pe rsolr
conclucting lhe activil.ies; ernrl the date, tirne, alrd lrlace the activities lvill be conducted.
Ttris notification of fielcl activities Inffy be donc by fclcphone, facsimile, or electronic rnail-
and rnust be provirtred at Iea.st tlyo rr"eeli.s prior to the scheclulctl lield activities. Be.sides
provicling aL least two lveel*sn notice l,r.r Leakinll UST sfaff in $ipl'ingficlcl, nofitication nrust
lre plovirlccl to R.ob N{ileur either try telephone al(6t8) 993-7223 or by email at
R obert.N{i Ieu r @ il I inois. gr.rv,.

Pursuant t.o Sections -57^7(trX.5) and 57.12(c) anrl (d) ot ' the z\ct and 35I11. Adm. Code 734.100
ant1734.l2.5, the .lllinois IiPr\ r'oqr-rir:cs l.hal. a (-jorlcctive Action CornpLetion Repolt tl,rtrl. achicvcs
con4rliancc tvith applictrble rernediatlon objectives [:e sr"rl:mittcd r.vithin 30 clays aftcl corrrplction
of thc pian to:

Iliinoi.s Environmental Ploiection Agerrcy
Brireau of Land - #24
Lcaking llndergrouncl Storage Tanh Section
l02l North Cirancl AvcnLLe t'liist
l'}nst OIfice lfox 19276
Springfiel d, IL 677 94-927 6

Plcasc sr.rbmit all comespoudcnce in clupli.cate anclinclLrtle t.he Re: block sht;wn ai the bcg,inning
oI t l r is  lc t rer.

If within fbr-rr years after thc approval of thi.s plan, cornpliernr:c r,vilh tho applicable remeciiation
objectivcs has not been achiovcd ancl a Con'ective Action Completion lteport has not bcon
submittecl, the Illinois EPt\ recluires the subinjssion o[ a statlrs repoft. pLlrsLlant to Section
57.7(bX6) of t l ie Act.

Arr unclelgrouncl storagc Lank system owner or operator may appealthis clecision to the i-tlinois
PollLrtion (lontrol Roard. Appeal rights are attached.

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office : 08/18/2016 - * * * PCB 2017-004 * * * 



Page 3

If yt-rrr havc any qttestiorts or lleecl further assistance, please contact Jason Donnel.ly at (217) 557 -8764.

Sincereiy,

{Y). /" tn /  \
I 1l/ / '.t/ -r{ \

.Jr'Yt , l-,{/{ @+t z( 4+,)
u

Stcphcn A. Colantino
Acting Unit Manager:
Leaking lJnclergrouncl Stor.age'l'ank Section
Di vision of Remeclizrt iorr M arnagcmenl
Bureeru r-rf Land

s ac :j nrcl j ab\97 24 12&04A425 -capif2 &bLrcl#2,rlo rx

Attaclmrcnt.s: A
]l
Appeat Right.s

c: CWM Conrpany, Inc., Carol ltowe
BOI. Fi lc

Fq
l1 1
&i

$',P,
il ;l
ld it

U}:

ffifi':,t:::,f1
, lUL14?016$i

u*- iJ

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office : 08/18/2016 - * * * PCB 2017-004 * * * 



Re:

Clitations in this attachrnent arc tt'om the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5) (Act) and
Title 35 of the Illinois Aclminisrlartive cocle (35Ill. Aclrn. cocle).

Attachment A

LPC #1630525045 - St. ClaiL Counrv
Fairview Heights/Moro Mart, inc.
6114 North lllinois
Leaking UST Incident No. 972412 &ZO04A4Z5
Leaking UST Techlical File

expense;

e. T'hat threats to human healrh
value may resr:lt from failure
and

f. A reasonarble timc to rcspond

(Section 57.1(a) of the Act and 35 lll. Adm.

F"rffi nriii ffin
l-'1 ;l .l
f " , i  , t i .JL i4 ?01$ , ;  j
i : I  f ia i , : !
oY: -- urL" Ld/

1. An owner or operator seeking l,o comply with the best et'forts requirements of 35 lll.
Adm. Code 134-3'15(b) must demonstrate compliance with the rJquirements of 35 lll.
Adm. Cocle 734,350. (Section 57.1(a) of the Acr and 35 lti. Ad;. CoJe7i+.:sOtult

In conducting best effort.s to obtain off-site access, an owuer or operator must, at a
rninintuut, send a letter by certified mail to the owncr of any off-Jite propefiy to which
access is lequir-ccl, stating: - ,'

citation to 'I'itle XVI of the Act slating the legal responsibility of the
owner or operator to remediate the contzrmination caused by the release;

'l'hat, if the property owner denies acccs.s to the orvner or opemtor, lhe
ownel' or ojreralor nray seck to gain cntry by a ooLrrt order pursuant to
Section 22.2c of the Act;

That, in perfolming the requestecl investigation, the owner or operator lvill
wolk so as to minirrrize any disruption on the prcperty, will rnarintain, or
it.s consultant will nraintirin, appropriate insurancc and will r-epair any
clamage causecl by the investigation;

Il contarnination results frorn a lclease by thc owner or operator, the
owner or operator'will conclurct all associated remecliation a[ its olvn

b.

c.

d.

and ttre environrnent ancl di nr.inishecl property
to rernediate contaminatiori from the release;

to the letter, not less than 30 clays.

Code 734,3s0(b))

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office : 08/18/2016 - * * * PCB 2017-004 * * * 



2lPlgr '

2.

As pr:eviously stateci, an or,vner/opeLator ntust try to gain off-sitc access to boLh
invesligate and renediate any off-site cotttaninartkln. It cloes not nppear off-site access
has been atternptecl to reniediatc any contamination present on the off-site properties.
llowever, sincc BH-25 lvas collected alrnost eigtrt years ago, it is rccommended tlre area
inrmecliately adjacent be re-sarmpieci to clctenuine the cLrn'ent corrcentrzrtions. Samples
should be collectecl from the highest PID readings fiorn eacir five-ioot interval above the
.satlrraled zone ot ft'om the same depttrs as previously snmplecl if PID readirrgs are not
prescnt.

Putrsrrttnt" tr: 35 .l.tl. Aclm. Cjocle 734.5 t0(a), a technical revielv nust consist of a cletnilecl
review of the stcps proposecl or complctecl to trccomplish the goals of the plan and to
achievc corrrpliance rvith lhe Act ancllegulltions. 'l 'ire overall goal of the technical
review fcrl plans mr-rst bc to determine if the plan is sufficient to satisfy thc lequiremcnts
of the Act and t'egLrlations rurd has lreen pleparerl in accordance with generally acceptecl
cnginccring prilcLices or principles of professional geology. Basecl on the informatiorr
subrniLted Lo ilatc, it is still unciear if the .sample anzilyzecl tbr foc lvas collectetl fi'orn five
fcct bclow groLrnd surface, or six to eight ancl a half t'cet treiorv grouncl surlacc. 'fhe Iatr
reJrorL inclicaLes the lbc sample rvas collccLcrJ fiom five f'eet belolv gror-rnd surface lvhilc
tlic boring log indicul.es six to eiglit ancl a hall ibet belor,v grouncl surfacc, 'l 'hc
clisclcpancies mLlst be addresscd.

Prtrsuanl to 35 Ill. Adrtr, Coclc 620,220 and basecl ou thtl irrfornution suhmittecl t"o rlatc. it
appears the grounchvater beneaLLr thc site meets tire critcli;r lbr Ciass lL General Rcsource
Groundwater, It is lecorillrrenclcd a Class II Cror"rndlvatcr clemonstration be perftrlnred
ancl submittecl with thc next corresponclence.

Ttrctrydrar.r l icconcluc[ iv i tyvar lueol '5.9x 10scrr /sec.cannotbechrpl icatecl .  Basecl  on
tirc resuits lrorn MW--1, lvlw-z and M!V-4, it. tippears the avelage hydraulic conrlLrctivity
shoLrlclbe 5.83 x l0'5 cm/sec. Orrce LJrc cuLlenl grrlurrcllvater conccntral.ions have bcen
deterrnineci, the 1126 nrodeling mus'; [.rc revised lvitir the correct hyclraulic conductiviry.

After boring locations 84, 86, I}7, 88, IJ9, MW-2 ancl M\Y-3 trave been re-sermplccl
trbove the satulated zoue, the analytical tables rnusl- tre lcvisecl to inclncle the clrrr-ent
results. 'I'he re.sults shcrulcl be next to the oliginai sarnple Lesults, with the sarnples tliat
are nol valiclcluc to bcing collected below thc.qatulatecl zone being noted (i.e.; striked
through, etc.).

3,

q.

5.

i md j ab\972r1 I 2&040425\CAP#2&bud#2.den -A.clo tx

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office : 08/18/2016 - * * * PCB 2017-004 * * * 



Re:

Attachnient ll

LPC #1630525045 - St. Clair County
Fairview Heights/Mot.o ivlart, lrrc.
6114 Norttr I l l inois
Lezrldng UST Inciclerrt No. 972412 & 20040425
Icaki ng UST'l'echnical I.-ile

sngTl0N I

As a result of ll l inois EPA's moclification(s) in Sectiorr 2 ol'rlris Attlchment B, the tbliorving
amounts are approved:

$2,165.46 l)ril l ing and Ivlonitoring Well Costs
$7,276.64 Analytical CosLs

$619.58 Rcrnecliation ancl l)isposal Costs
$0.00 UST Removal ancl Abandonrncnt Cosls
$0.00 Paving, Demolition, and lVcll Abanclonment Costs

$19,912.03 Consult ingf 'ef f ionnelCosts
5426.20 (lonsultant'sl\4at.erialsCosts

Hanclling clrnrges rvill be deternrined at the timc a bill in.q package is reviewed by the Ill inois I-lt A.
Thc. amoLtnt ol'allowahlc handling chargos will bc clctei'minecl in accordancc lvitfr Seclit;n -5?.1(a) of
the l:nvirotuuerttal Protection Act (Act) and 115 Ill inois Aclnrinistrative Clode (35 ilI. Adm. Codc)
734.6_t5.

sEc'r'IoN 2

l. $495,29 in drill ing costs as.sociated with impropcrly collected, transportecl, or analyzed
laboratory samples. Such costs are ineligible fbr paymcnl frorri [he Funcl pllrsuant to 35 Il1.
Arlm. Cjode 734.630(q). Tn additiort, such costs are rlot approvcri pursuant to Scction
5l.l{c)(3') of the Act Lrccausc they are not site inve,s{.igatir-rn or crirrective action c:osts.
Irr-rrthcr, the costs are not rctrsorrnble ers sutrrnittecl. Such costs itre ineligible for pi.ryntcrrI from
the Fund pursuant to Sr:ction 57.7(cX3) of the Act and 3.5 lll. Adm. (locle 734.630(dd).
I"-or-rrthly, the co.sts exceecl [[re milrimurn rcrpriremcnts ueccssary to cr.:mply lvith the Act.
Costs associatecl with sitc investigation ancl corrective iLetion Activilies and associated
nrateriirl.s or service.s excccrling the mininrnm requirements necessary to comply with the Act
are not eligible fbr payment fri:m the F'Lrnd pursuant to Section 57.1(t:)()) of tlio Act and 35
IIi. Adur. Cocle 7114.630(o),

The previous cousultant clid not collect soil sauryles li 'onr the vadose zone in thc following
locations: Il4, Il6, 87, l]8, Il9, MW-2 and MW-3. AII previous sanrples in these locaticlns
were collccted I'rour bclow the grounclwater Lable; and therefbre , imploperly collected. All
costs a.ssociated with going back out to rcsiunple irbove the groundwater table are not eligible
for payment fronr the Fund as it is unreasonable [o go [iack ouI and collect samples, r,vhiclr
shoukl have been collected dudng the initial inve.stigatioir.

',' *:: 
'l i' :rT.: F'\

-*{ 1
1 4 ?ot6 JJ
C,$- ;:'/

ET:

.JUL

A!

i ! I
+-. ,'
[;\
H:l
P r'1g;
n\.r
LJt

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office : 08/18/2016 - * * * PCB 2017-004 * * * 



2!Page

.\
L. $218.00 for costs associated wit l r  l l ic instal lat ion mater inlsfol the4" [o 6"recovery rvel l  for

the vapor port, lvhich exceecl the ntinimum requirerncnts rrecessary to comply with the Act.
Cost.s associatecl with site investigation ancl corrective action activities ancl associtrted
materials or services exceeding the mininrunr requireurents necessary tr.l cornply with thc Act
are not el ig ible for 1: lyment f}om the l .unr lpursnant to Secl ion 57.7(cX:])  of  the Act and 35
I l l .  Adnr.  Code 734.630(o).

Per the Ill inois EPA Soil Cias SaLnpling Protocol Fact Sheet, a clirect push metiroclslroLrld bc
usetl to clril lfor the collection ol'soii gas samples, Although technically acceptablc, costs lbr
clrii l ing with a liollow stem augcr ancl instaliing a vapor well for the collection of soil gas
sarttples exceeds the minlmurn requirements to comply lvith the regulations.

:ii6 t9.58 for sitc invcstigal.iou r:r corrective action costs a.\socifttecl with solicl waste clrum
clisposal thal are not reasonable as submitted. Srich co.sts arc indigiblc fbr payment from the
Funcl pur.suant to Section 57 .7 (c)(3) of [hc Act anc] 3.5 Il1. Adm. flode '73,{..630(dd). ln
acldition, the costs lack supportiug clocumentation. Snch co.sts are incligible lbr payment
frottt the Fnnclpursuant to 35 lll. Aclm. Coclc 734 630(cc). Sinco there is no suppofiing
documentation o[costs, the Ill inois E,PA canrrot tleterrnine [hat costs lviil not llc nsed flor
activitics irr cxccss of tho.sc nccc.s.sary tr) rneet the minimurn rcquilcrrrcnts of ' l ' it lc XVI of the
Act. Tlrerelbre, such costs are fl.ot tpproved pursuanL t-o Section 57 .7 (c)(3) o1' thc Act
becausc they trray lrc uscrl lbr: .sit.c investigation or corrcctive actiou rrctivities in exccss of
those rcquirecl to mcct tlre miuimnm requinnents ol'Titlc KVI oI tlrc Act.

.[)r"rr.sua1ttt to thc July 5,2016 pltone conversntiun with Vince Srnith of Ci\Yfyl CJonr;:any, Inc.,
only two o1 ttte lour proposecl clrums rvouicl be requirecl for the acLivitics pnlposccl.

$495.(:4 in Scnior Projcct Manaqcr costs associaied with bLidget corlyrliance/tccluriurl
ovelsight tltat are uot reasonable as subrurit.ted. Such cosls irrs inoligible for payment from thr:
frund pursuant to Section 57.7(c)(3) of thc Act and 35 Iil. Adn. Coclc 73l1..630(dd). In
aclclition, the cosl.s lack supporling clocrmentation. Sucfr cost.s are incligiblc for peryment
fr<;tn the lrunclpursuant to 3-5 Ill- Adm. Codc 734.630(cc). Since there is no sr.rppoi ting
clocunrcntation o{'costs, the lll inois EPA cannot cleterruiue that costs will not be r.rsed lbr
activilies in excess of those necessary to rncet thc minirnurrr rctluirenrents of Title XVI of tlre
Act. Tfrerefore, suclt cosls arc rrot approvecl pursuant to Secti.on 57.7(c\(3) of tlie Act
because they tnay bc r.rsecl fol sitc invescigation or corrcctivc action activities in excess of
lfrosc requirecl to rncct the miuimurn rcquircments of Titlc XVI of the Act.

The totnl trmount of hours lbr the above tzrsks lvcrc not rcasonable as submittecl. Pursuant to
tlre Jtrly 6,2016 ernail subtniltecl by Vince Smith of C\WI Cornpany, Inc., fcrur ht>i-rr.s r,vere
cr"rt for the above nctivities.

a

4.

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office : 08/18/2016 - * * * PCB 2017-004 * * * 



3lPage

J.

q--

I
t . l

ir:a\

l - i

I  - . !t '
i .  l
[ .  , r
ej
I] \/,

,i:),: I1," i-li:ii\

Li i -  14 Zi l t f i ;$
C'rt i*J

1.

$ 123.91 in Engineer III costs associatecl ',vith bLrdget calculation^s ancl inpLrts that are not
reasonable as subtnittecl. Such costs ale ineligible for payment fiom the Fund pulsr,rant to
Section 5l ,7 (c)(3) of the Act and 35 Ill. Actm. (}"rde 734 .63O(dd). In attdirion, the cosrs lack
sl-lpporting docunentation. Such costs are ineligible for payment fronr tlre Fnncl pursunnt to
35 lll. Adttt. Code 734.630(cc). Since therc i.s r)o srq)pofting clocurnentai.ion of costs, the
Illinois EPA cannot determinc that costs rvill not l:c usecl for activities in excess of those
Ilecessary to meet the mininrunr requirements of 'fitle XVI of the Act. 'fherefore, such costs
arc rrol ttpprovecl pursurtrtt to Section 5'1.'](c)(3) of the Act because tliey may bc uscri for site
invcstigalion or corrcctive action activitics in cxccss of those recluired to meet tlie ninimurn
requirements o1'Title XVI of thu Act,

Thc total amollnt o{'hotrrs fc;r ihe above l.nsks r"vcrr: not reasonahie a^c.qLrbrtritted. Pr-rrsuarri to
t l te July 6,2016 emai lsuhmittcd by Vince Smith of CWM Company, Inc.,  one honr rvu.s cnr
iol' the above ac[ivities.

$'/4'.\.46 in Engineel IIl costs ;tssociatecl with TACO calculation.s that are not rcasonable ns
suhmittecl. Sltch cosL.s are incli-qiblc l 'or piryLncrrl lrr.rrri thc Funcl pursuanl to Seclion
5-1.'l(c)(3) of thc Act and 3-5 Ill. r\drn. Codc 734,630(dd). In acldition, the costs lack
sr-rpporting docuntentation. Such costs are ineligible foi payment fronr the Funcl pursuant tg
35 Il1. Adrn. Cocle 734.630(cc). Sincc llrcrc i.s no supporting clcicumentation of costs, the
lll inois ltl)A cannot determiue that cost.s r.vilI not bc uscd for activitics in cxccss ol'thosc
neccs.sary to mcct thc mininrunr recluircrucnts r>l:' l ' it le XVI ol'the Acf. Thercfbrc, such costs
at'c not approvecl pursuant to Scction 57.7(cX3) of the Act Lrecause ttrey nray be use:cl lirr- sitc
invc',stigatioll or c()rrcctivc aclion activil.ic.s irr cxccss of ihose rcr,luirctl to mcct ttru ninimnnr
r:equircnrcnts of Title XVI of the Act.

'l 'hc Ltltal arrtoLtltt of hours fbr thc above tasks r,ver"e not reasonable as silbruittecl. Pursuant tcl
tlre Jtriy 6,2016 email subnrittc:d hry Vince Smith o1'CWM Company, lnc., six hours lvere cut
for l l rc abovc act iv i t ies.

$241 .82 in Senior Project Matrager costs a.s.sociarecl witii '|ACO calculariorr revicw.s that are
Iiot reasortable as sirbnritted. Such co.sts ar:e irrcligible tbr" payrne nt from the' .Furnd pursuant lo
Scctiori 5'/ . '1(c)(3) of tfre Act and 35 Ill. Adrrr. Code 734.63O(dd). In addirion, thc c<;sts lack
supporting documentation. Suctr costs arc iueligible lbr paymcnt from the Funcl pursuant ro
35 lll. Aclrn. flocle 734.6-10(cc). Sincc therc i.s no slrpporting documentarit-rn ol'costs, thc
lll inois EPA cannot determine thaI costs r'vill not be used fbr activities in excess of those
nec$ssary to [reel the nrinimum requirenrenl.s ol'Titlc XVI of the: Act. Thercfore, such costs
arg not approved pursllant to Section 5l.7(c)(3) of the Act because they may be used for site
investigat,ion ()r corroctivc action activitie.s in cxccss of those requirecl to ::rrcct thc minimuni
requircments of 'Iitle XVi of the Act.

The total antount of hours for the above tnslts wcre nol reirsonnble as submittecl. Pursuarrt to
the Jtrly 6,2016 ernail submitted by Vince Smith of CWM Company, Inc., two hours were
cu{" for ttrc above iictivities.

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office : 08/18/2016 - * * * PCB 2017-004 * * * 



4lPage

$ 1 ,239 l0 in Errgineer I I I  costs associated iv i th dr i l l ing, soi l  sampl ing anci vapor sampl ing
that exceeclthe minimum reqnirenents necessafy to coLnply lvith the Aut. Costs associatecl
with site investigation and corrective action activitics ancl associated materials or services
exceecling tlrc rninimum requirement.c neccssiiry to comply r,vith the Act arc not eligihle ior
pilynlent litm thc Funcl pursuant to Scction .57.7(cX3) of the Act and 35 lll. Adnr. Coctc
734.630(o). Costs associatcd with improperly collectecl, transportccl, or irnalyzed laboratory
sa.trtples are ineligible for payment from the Fr-rncl pursuant to 35 Ill. Aclin. Code 734.630(q),
In adclition,.such costs lre not approved llulsuant to Section 57.7(c)(3) of tlie Act because
tltcy are noL sit.e investigal.ion or correctivc action cost.r. Iulther, the costs are nol rcirsonable
as sttbmittecl. Such costs are ineligible fbr payrnent I'r'orn tlre FLrnrl prrr.suilnt to Section
57.7(c)(3) ol ' thc r \ct  and 35 I l l .  Aclni .  Coctc 7.34.630(dd).

'l 'he previous consultant dicl not collect soil samples tiour the vaclo.se zone in the following
locat iot ts:  B/.1. ,  86,87,88, B9, lv lW-z arrclMW-3. Ai l  prc:vioLrs s;rrnplc,s i rr  Lhc borings
rnenlionecl wcre collectecl liorn belo'',v tlic grourrdlvatcr Lable; ancl therelbre, improperly
colleclecl. All costs associzttccl with going back out to resample above tlre grounclr.vnter tal;le
nre llot eligible for payrnent fi 'om the Fnncl as it is rrnrcasonable to go back out and collect
santples, lvhictr sirorrlcl ltave been collcctect during thc initial invcstig,ation. Four of ttre
pr:oposed boring.s were appx)vcd ancl thc Iil inois EPr\ added one boring for the reconrrncnclecl
re-satrtirle ol BII-25. Siuce only llve of the leu borings wcrs irl)provcrl, SQ?r: of ttre propo.secl
co.sts for thc above consr-rlting personncl titlc turve bct:n ilcducted. It shoLrld be notecl, thc
costs associated lvith re-sampling 84 have been applovccl .sincc the Ill inois lrPA recpested a
worst case monitoring lvell in this area.

$929.30 itt -Engittccr I costs associatecl with clril l irrg, sr.li l sanrpling ancl vapor .sampling tirat
exceed thc mininitlm requirements necessafy lo conrply wiLLr ttrc Act. costs associatecl lvith
site investigaLion unil correcLivc action activitie.s and associatecl matcrial.s or .serviccs
exceeding tire minimtrnr rcqttirements necessary to corrrply lvith thcr Act arc not elieible lbr
pryntent frorrt Ltte liuncl pursuanl to Scction ,57.7(c)(ll) of thc Act and 35 lll. Achn. Codc
734.630(o), (losts associatcd with improper'ly collectecl, LrarrsporLecl, ul analyzerl laltoratory
santples are ineligible fol pnyment fioni thc Fund prursuant lo ll5 l1l. Adm. Code 734.(r30(q).
In adtlition, such cosls arc not approved pufsuant to Section 57.7(cX3) ol'the Acr Lrecause
they are not site investigation or conective actiorr cosls. liLrrthcr, ths cost.s are not rcasonable
as subntittsd. SLtch costs are ilrcligible for paymerrt fiom thc Fund pursuant to Sectiorr
57,7(cX3) of the Act and 35 I l l ,  Aclm. Code 734,630(dd)^

'fhe previoLts consultaltt clicl nol collect soil sarnples from tire vadose zone in the l'ollowing
Iocat ions: R4,R6,87,88, 89, M'V/-z anclMW-3. Al l  previor-rs samples in the horings
nrcntioned lvcre collectecl Jir:rn bckrw the grouncllvater table; and therelore, inpropcrly
collected. A1l costs associatecl with'goirrg tlack out to rcsample atxrve the grorrrrdr.vater tirble
arc ttot eligibte for payment frorn thc Frncl as it is unreasonable to go back ont and collect
satnples, which should have liecn collectecl cluring thc initial investigation, Four of the
propo.secl borings lvere approve<1 atrcl tlie lllinois EPA acltled one boring for the recourrner:tleci
ro-sampie of BiI-25, Since only fivc r:f the tcrr bolings wcre zrpprovccl,50r/o of the proposed
costs flof the above consuiting personnel title have ireerr cledtrcted. It shouid bc noted, tlie
c<tsts itssocintecl r,vith re-sarnpling ll4 havc been approvecl since the Illinois EPA requestccl a
vvorst case monitoring rvell in this area.

c)

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office : 08/18/2016 - * * * PCB 2017-004 * * * 



5lPage

10. $557.58 ilr Engineer: T costs associtrted lvith recoldin,g bore logs and r,vell cornpleiion reports
and taLrLrlating thc analytical results tlrat exccccl the minimurrt reqLriremcnts nccessary 16
cornply lvith the r\cl. Cost.s associateclwitli site investigation and corrective irction activities
and associated tuaterials or services exceecling thc mjninrurn rccl-rirerrients necessilry to
conrply lvith the Act are not eiigible for payrnent frorn lhe Funcl pursuant to Section
57.7(c)(3) of the Act ancl 35 ll1. Adrl. Code 73,1,630(o). Costs associatecl r.vith irnproperly
collected, transportecl, or analyzed Iaboratory sarnples are incligible for pnyment fi 'om the
Fund pltrsuant to 35 Ill. Achn. Code 73.i.630(q). fn adclition, such costs arc not approvecl
pursuant to Section -57.7(c)(:i) ol'the Act because tliey are not site investigatiou or corrcctive
action costs. Fltrther, the costs ale not reasorrable as sLrbmitterl. Such cr)sl.s ilrc ineligible for'
payrnent fi-otn ll 're Furtcl pursuanl" to Section .57.7(c)(11) uf ttrc Act and 35 lll. Adm. Code
734.630ft1d),

'Ihe previous consultaut dicl not collect soil sanrples fiorn tirc vaclose z.one in thc follolving
locations: 84,IJ6, ll7, 88, 89, MW-2 and M!V-3. Ali previous sanrples in the borings
rnetrtionecl wete collected tiom below flte gror"rndwater table; ancl there[ole, irrrploperly
colicctccl, All cost.s associatccl rvith going back out to resample above the grour-iclwater tablc
are ltot eligible lbr payment h-orn the Funcl as it is unreasonable to go [lack otrt ancl collcct
satrltples, r.vhich should have been collectcd dirring thu initial irrvcstigirtion, Four of tl-re
pL'oposcd hrrings were app()vecl anclthe Ill inois EPA aclded one boring fbr the reconurenclerl
te-sample of BII-25. Since only live of the tcn borings wcrc approvetl, 50%: o[ t]rc proposecl
costs for tttc above consultitrg persorncl liLle have been dedLrctecl. It shoulclbe notcd, tlu:
costs a.ssocinted with re-.sanrpiing B4 have lrccl approvccl sincc thc lll inois EIPA requcstecl a
lvorst casc Lnonil.oring we:ll in tlris area.

$247.82 irt Scttior Project Managcr cosl.s associated wittr rcvicwing boring logs and lvell
com;llction reports that exceecl the mininrurrl rccluircrncrrt.s nccc.ssary to ccrrrrply wittr thc Act.
Costs associati:cl with sitc iuvestiga[ion antj crtrrectiyc nction activities ancl asscrciated
nraterials or services exceecling the minirrrurn reqr-iireurenls necc.ssary to coniply with the Act
al'e nol oligibtc for paytttcnt I'r'orn the Funrl pursuzrnt Lo Section 57.7(cX3) of tire Act and 35
lll. Adrn. Code'/34.630(o). Costs a.s.sociated rvith irnplopcrlycollectcd, ttansportecl, or
attalyz.ed lriborntory sztnrplc.s arc ineligiblc fbr payment from thc Fund pursuant to 35 tll.
Aclm. Cocle 7-14.630(q). In addition, .such costs rue rrol approved pursuirnt to Scction
57 .7 (c)(3) of thd Act lrecause they are not sitc investigation or corrective action costs.
Further, thc costs are not rsasonable as snbnrittcr.l. Suclr co,sts alc incligilrle I'or payment fi 'om
the Fund pLtrsuant to Secl.ion 51.7(c)(3) of the Act ancl35 tll, Adm, Code734.630(dd).

The previotts consultant dicl not collect soil sarnples ilom the vadose zone in the following
locations: 84,86, 87, IJ8, tJ9, MW-2 arrtl MW-3. Allpre vious samples in the borings
mentioncd r,vere collec:ted fionr below the groundrvater tablc; and therclore, irnpropcrly
collectecl. All costs eusociaterl rvith going bacl< orrt to resamplc above the groundwater table
are nol cligibte for paytnent [iorn the Frlncl as it is irnrcasonirblc to go back oul and collect
sarnples, which should hnve been collected clLrring the initii i l irrvestigation. Four of the
pr-oposed borings were approvcd and thc Illinois EPA aclded onc boring for ttre recommendecl
re-sanrple of BFI-25. Siuce only five of the ten borings lvere approved, 50To of the proposcd
costs for the above consLrlting personnel title have been cieclLrctecl, It should bc notecl, the
costs as.sociated with re-sampling B4 have be.en approved since the Ill inois EPA requested a.
lvorst case monitoring weli in this area.

t l
IL

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office : 08/18/2016 - * * * PCB 2017-004 * * * 



6lt 'age

t2. .$495.64 itr Senir:r Plujcct lvlanager cosls itssociated with revievl'ing and evalLrating the
analytical resnlts, SI cloctrmentation and field dtta that exceed the rninimunr requirentcnts
neccssary to cornply r.vith tlie Act. Ck:sts associatecl with .site inv'estigation anclcorrective
action activities atrcl associaietl materials or services exceccling fhe minirnLrrrr recluirements
necessaly to comply with thc Act are not eligible lbr payment from the lruncl pursuant to
Section 57,7(c)(3) of the Act and 35 Ill, Aclm. Code734,630(o). Costs associatecl wiilr
improperly collectecl, tletnsporl.etl, or analyzed laboiatoly sarnples are ineligible for paynreut
front the Fnnd pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Cocle 734-6110(q). In adclition, .sr-rch cosls arc not
apploved pursuant to Section 57.7(cX3i of the Act bccause they are not site inve.stigation or
correctivc action costs. Further, the costs are not reasonnblc as sLrbmittccl, Such cost.\ are
ineligible for payment fiortr the Fund pursuant to Section .57,7(c)(3) o[ tire Act aurcl 35 IIl.
Adm, Coclc 734.630(dd).

'flrc;rrcvior.Ls consultaut did not collect soil samples from thc vaclose zone irr the follolving
lt-rca[ions: 84,86, 87, 88, 89, MW-2 rnd IvIW-3. All previous samirles in the borir-rgs
nientionccl r,vcro collectecl ltorn belor.v thc groundwatcr table; ancl lherefore, imtriropelly
collectetl. All cr:sts associated with gr.ling back out to resarnplc abovc the p'ounclwatcr table
are not eligible for pirytrrenL l'rom thc ljuncl as iI is unrca.sorrable to go back out an(1 collect
santples, whiclr shoulcl havc Lrcen collectecl clurirrg the inirizrl inve ,stiga[iorr. Four of the
proposcd borings were approved and the Ill inois EPA addctl ont: borins fbr the recommenclecl
re-sample ol'BFI-2-5. Sincr: only five of the tcn horirr;;s wcrc approvecl,50Ta oi'thcpropo.sed
crt.sL.s for thc abovc consulring pcrsounel title havc bceu cleclirctccl. It shouitl be noted, thc
costs a-ssociatecl lvith te-siurrpling Il4 havc lrceu approved since the lll inois EPA lcclrlestecl a
r'vorst casc ruorritoring we ll in tli is uretr.

$495.64 iu Senior Plojcct lvlanager costs n.ssociatcclrvith rcimbursement cornpliancc,
technical ovcrsight ancl clocumcntation thal are not rcasonable as subrlittccl, Such costs arc
ineligiblc tbr payrnent from the liund pursuant to Section 57.7(c)(:l) of the Act and 35 lli.
Aclm. Cocle 734.630(dt l ) ,  In addit ion, the co.sts lack sLrpport ing docurnentat lon. Such costs
are ineligiblc for payrLcnl fiorn the Fr-rnd pursuanl to 35 Ill, r\drn. Coclc 734.630(cc). Sincc
there is no .sllpporting docttnrentntion of co.sts, tlrc Ili inoi.s EPA cannot cletennine that costs
will not be uscd lor activitics in cxcess of those necessary to rucct the mininiunr requirelncnts
of 'l ' it lc XVI of the Act. Thet'efore, such costs ftre no[ eLpprrveclpursuant to Section
57.7(cX3) of ttre Act bectrusc thcy may be used frrr silc irrvestigation or con'cctivc uction
activitics in exccss o[ those recpired to mccl thc minimum leqnircnrcnts of Titlc XVI oi Lhc
Act.

'fhc total flurouut of hours l.r-rr tlrc above task.s rvere not reasorrablc as subntittecl. Pursuant to
tlre July 6,2O16 email subtnitteclby Vince Sinith ol'CWIvl Conrparry, [nc., tbr:r hours were
cut for the above activities.

1.,
I  --1.

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office : 08/18/2016 - * * * PCB 2017-004 * * * 



TlPa.vc

trl :{T {*'.: i:t q 1 I.q*;
I i  -,"" .., ,:r ri---

; i . , -_ '
i  '  I ' r l  I  . t  

^ , \ .al ' il.ji_ | '1 lU lh

14. $446,16, clcduction fot'at reduclion in the persoilnol titie listeclin Seclion T3UI.APPENDIX
E Personnel'l ' it les rncl Rates. I)ursuant to Sect.ion 734.850(b) personllel costs filLrsl Dot
exceecl tlrc amount.s set i 'orth in Appenclix ll and Ihe irersonnel costs tll l lst be based on thc
n,ort perfolmecl, regarclless the title of the persou perfornring the work. The Scrrior
Project Managet'rate ha.s been rcrluced to ri Scniol Accor-rnl Tcchniciarr rate of $68,14 per
hour.

'[ 'he costs c,r.ccecl the maxirnrrm payrnent anrorrnts set fbrth irr Subpart II, Appcndix D,
andlor Appcnclix E oi35 Ill. AcJrn, Cocle 732[, Sucir costs are ineligible for payment fi 'orn
the Funtl pursllani to 35lll. Adrn. Cocie 734.630(zz). In atlciitioll, slrchcosts arc not
approvccl pursnant to Seclion 57.7(cX3) of lhe Act l;ecause tfrey are nof reasonable ancl
35 lll. Adrn. Cocle 734.630(clcl).

Rcimbursernent activitics arc an Accoun[ T'echnician task ancl mu.st l]c budgeLcd
accorclingly.

$408.84 in Setrior Account'['eclinicitrn cosls associatecl wiLir reimtrurscnrcnt prcpilt 'atic.rrr that
are lrot reasorrablc as sr:bmitted. Such cost.s aro irrcligiblc for payrneut I'rom the Funcl
plrrsuant to Sectiort 57.7(c)(3) of the Act and 3.5 lll. Adrn. Cude 7-14.630(dd). In :rdrlition, rhe
cost.s lack supporl"ing rlocumentation. Such costs arc irrcligible tbr payrnent from the lilrnd
pttr.sttant to 35 Ill. Adm. (-'odc 734.ffiA@c). Sincc there is no supportirlg docurncutation of
costs, the Ill inois l ' lPA cannot clelolnrirro lhat costs will nrrt he used for acl,ivitics in exccss of
l.ho.sc rtucessary to mcct tiru rltinimLtm recluirunrents of Titie XVI of thc Act. Thcrcfr-rre, suctr
costs are not alJprovecl pursuant to Scction 57.7(c)(3) ol'thc Act bcctLr-r.sc thcy rnay tre usccl ior
sitc ir-rvo.sti-q;rtiou or correc[ive action activiLies in cxcess of thosc rerluircd to n"leet the
ninimurn rcclr:ircmcnts ol Tille XVT r:f the Act.

The total alitoLrnt of hours tbr the abovc ta.sks r,vere not rcasonable as snbrnittecl. Pursuirnt to
the July 6,2016 crnai l  sLrhmit tcd by Vincc Srni th of CWM Conrpany, Inc.,  s ix hours wcre cut
for the abovc activities.

$ t I 1.52 itr Scnior Achninistrativc Assistant costs assoc:iatccl with lernrbur.$errrent compilation,
asst:mbly ancl clistribr-rtion that afe rot reastlnablc as sLrbnltted. Srrch costs aro ineligihle for
payrnelrl from lhc Fund pursrrant tu Section 57.7(cX3) of the Act and 35 lll. Adm. Cocle
7-34.630(cld). In aclditir:n, l.he r:osts lacksupporling rlocuurentat-ion. Snch costs itre ineligiblc
f.or;rayme rtt frorn the Fund pumlranl to 35 Ill. r\clnr. Coclc 7-14.630(cc), Since there i.s rro
slrpporting docutricnlation of costs, the Ill inois l:)PA cannot ilercrnine that costs will not be
used for acliyities in exe,ess ol thosc necessulry to rn(iot the minirnum rcquirements of 'fitle

XVI of the Act. Therefore, such costs flre not zqrprovecl pursuzrnt to Section 57,7(c)(3) of Lhe.
Acl because they niay bc Lrsed lbr site invcsligation or correcLive iiclicln activities in excess of
those rerl:ired to nreet the minimum rcquireLrrents o['l ' it le XVI ol the Act.

Thc total al[ounI of honr.s fbr' lhe abovc tasks werc not rcnsonabie as sLrbrnittecl. Pursuant to
tlre Jtrly 6,2.016 cmail sr"rbrnitted by Vince Smittr of CWM Company, Inc., fwo hour.s r,ve.re
cut lor the abo're activities.

1.5.

t6,

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office : 08/18/2016 - * * * PCB 2017-004 * * * 



8[Pzrge

t7. $362.40 in copy costs ilrat are not lensonable as submittecl. Such cost.s are ineligible fbr
payment fronr the Funcl pursuant to Section 57.7(cX3) of the Act and 35 lll. Aclm. Corle
734.630(ckl). In aclclition, the costs lack siippolting clocumentation. Such costs are ineligible
for payment fiom the Fund pursuant to 35 llt. Adm. Code 734.630(cc). Since there is no
supporting clocumentation of costs, the lll incris F.PA cannot cleternrine that costs ,'vill nr:t be
used for activities in excess of those necessary to meet the mininium requirements of Title
XVI of the Act. Therefbre, such costs are not approverl pursuilnt to Section 57.7(c)(3) of the
Act because they may be used for site investigation or corrective action activitie.s in excess of
those requirecl to meet the minirnum requirements of Title XVI of the Act,

CIVM has not proviclecl sLrfficient sLrpporting clocunrcntation that a rate o{'$0.15 per copy i.s
reasonable. Comparing the proposecl rate of $0.15 per copy to the rate of $0.15 per copy,
which Lhe illinoi.s trPA charges for Freeclorn Of Infbrmation Act (FOIA) copies cloes not
prrrvide adecluate justification the proposecl rate is reasonable. 'fhe first 400 copies for FOIA
requests are ft'ee and the rate also includes Ill inois EPA personnel time to copy the
documsnts. CWM requests additional Consrrlting Personnel costs [o copy documents,
Pursttzrnt to the .lr"rly 7,2C)16 email submittecl by Vince Snrith of CjWlvl Conrpany, Inc.,, the
entire cost lvill be dedncted.

$21.00 for indirecl corrective action costs fior personnol, materials, servi'ce, or equipment
charged as clirect costs. Such costs are ineligiblc for payment from the Frund pulsunnt to
35 lll. Aclm. Code 734.630(v). In aclclition, such costs are not erpploved pursuant to
Section -57.7(c)(3) of the Act lrecaLrse tlrey arrc not lcasonable

Measuring rvheels are indirect costs.

$41.80 in milcagc cost.s thirt arc not rca,sonirble as subrnitted, Such costs are ineligible for
payment florn the Funcl pursuztnt to Section 57.7(c)(3) of the Act and 35 lll. Adrn. Code
734.630(dd). In aclclition, the costs lrrck supporting clocurnentation. Such costs are ine tigible
for paynrent li 'om the Funcl pursuant to 35 lll. Adnr. Code 734.630(cc). Since there is no
strpporting documentation of costs, lhe [ll inois EPA cannot determine that costs lvilI rrot be
usecl for activities in excess of those nece$sary to meet the minimum requirements of Title
XVI of the Act. Iherefore, such co.sts are not approvecl pltrsllant to Section 57,7(c)(3) of the
Act becnuse they ntay be used fcrr site investigatiorr or corrective action activities in excess of
those rcquired to meet the rninirnum rcquircments of Title XVI of the Act.

CWM lras not pravidcd sufficient supporting documentation that a rat"e of .$0.65 per rnile is
rcasonable. The Fecleral rate of $0.54 ner nrile has been allowed.

18.

19.

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office : 08/18/2016 - * * * PCB 2017-004 * * * 



9lL 'age ,r!L i 4 2i11fi jJ J
'rl

20.

i:i: -.- UL

.$ 16.00 in glove cost:i that are nr)t reasortirble as subnrittecl. Sr-rch costs ai'e ineligible for
pnyrnent from thc Fhnci pursuant to Section 57,7(cX3) of thc At:t ancl 35 IIl. Aclnr. Cpdc
734.63O(ild). hr aclciititin, the cost.s lack snpporting clocLrmentation. Such costs are ineligib)e
for: payrnent fi 'otn the Funcl pursuant to 3.5 Ill. Adrn. Code 734.630(cc). Since there i.s no
sllpporting docutnentation of costs, thc Ill inoi.s F.PA canrrot tletcrmine that cost.s r,vill not be
usccl fbr activities in excess olthosc nscessary to tnec[ l]rc minimum requiremcnts of Titte
XVI of tlie Act. ' l 'herefore, such costs are not approvecl plrrsuant to Scciion 57.7(c)(3) of thc
AcL becatse tliey n-iay be usecl fbr site invcstiglition ol correctivr: action acrivities in cxccss of
thosc recluired to ne et the mininrutn rcquirements ol' ' l ' it le XVI of the Act.

Thc propo.setl cr.lsfs ttssoc.iatecl r,vith the seconcl box of gloves lvas clccluctecl since onc box
woulrl provide a sufficienr alllolrnt o{'gloves to perftrrrn t}re pri:posed acti!.itics. On July -5,
2016, dttling our phone cr>nversation, Viuce Snrith (U\,VM) agreeci one box would be
sui'ficierrl.

$1{r,00 in glovc costs that arc not reasonable a.s sr-rbmittecl. Such costs arc irreligible for
pilynrent {i 'oni the Fuucl pursuant to Scction 57.?(cX3) ol'thc Act and 35 Ill. Adnr, Clocle
734.630(cld). In addition, thc co.sts lack suppofiing docurnentation. Such cosls are ineligiblc
lirr payrncnt front thc Funclpursuant to 3-5 Tll. Adrn. Cocle ?34..6110(cr). Since there is ncr
supporting docunlentfltion of co.sts, the lll ir-roi.s EPA cnnnot cletcrmine that cosls rvill not bc
usccl for activit:ies in exc.'ss cl1'tlrosc ncccs.sary l.o meet the nliuimum rcquircments of 'f i l le
XVI of thc Act. Therefore, such costs arc not approvcd pursutrn[ fo Section 57 .7 (c)(3) of thi:
Act bec'ttlrsc tlrcy may be used for site iuvcstigirtit-rfl or c)orrective action activities in cxcc.s.s of
Lltosc retlttired to mest the nrinirrr-rirr rcrluirements oi"l ' it lc XVI of the Act.

CWM has ttot proviilccl sLrfficicnl, supporting clocurucnlation tliat a rate of $ 16.00 per box is
reasonablc sincc glovcs can bc pLrrchased at a signilicantly lowcr ratc IJor box. Tlie reqLrcstccl
invoices 1br ttrcii bulli [rr-rrchir.se.s of gloves were uol proviclcc]: ancl thereforc, tlre ll l inois EPA
could not clciennine i['the rirte r,v:ts re asorralrlc.

$80.00 in bailer costs tlrat are not reasonablc as snLrurittecl. Such costs are ineligible for
payurettt frotrr tlrc Furid pursu:rnt to Section 57.7(c)(11) o1 the Act and:i-5 Ill. Acirir. Code
734.63O(dd), In addition, the costs lack sup;:orting documentirtion. Such costs are inclii l ibie
tkrr paytnent from fhc Funcl pur.slrant to 3-5 Il1. Aciln. L'orlc 7-14.61.t0(cc). Since lhcrc is no
.sttpporting rlocumcntatiort of costs, the lll inois FIPA canrrot r-lctclrninc Lhill costs rvill not be
usecl for ztctivitie s in cxcoss of those necessary to rrrect the minimuin requircnrcnts of 'I ' it lc
XVi of the Act. Theretbrc, sttcli costs or* uoi approverl prrrsuant ro Scciion 5?.?(c)(3) of the
Act Liecausc thcy may be used for site invcstigrtion or colrective action activities in cxcess of
tltosc requirecl to inee1" the minirnum requircrnents of ' l ' it lc XVI of the .r\ct.

CWM has not provitJecl any slrppof ting documentntion that a late of $ 16.00 per bailer is
reasonable. Irursuant Lo [Lrc July 7 ,2Arc enrail subnrittcd by Vince Srnith of' CtrVM
Company, Inc., the entire co.sl will bc dcdncted.

2l

1L

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office : 08/18/2016 - * * * PCB 2017-004 * * * 



l0 lPtgc

LJ. $73.00 irr photoionization detector (PiD) costs tirat are uot reasouable as subnrittecl. Such
cost.q are incligible ti;r pzryrnent from the t unci pursuant to Section 57.7(cX3) of the Act ancl
35 lll, Aclm. Code 734.630(ctil). Tn adclition, the costs lack suppoLting clocumentation. Such
costs are ineligible for payment liom the Funcl pulsuant to 35 Ill. Adrn, Code 734.630(cc).
Sincc there is no supportiug clocnmeutation of costs, thc lll inois HPr\ cannot clctermine that
costs will not be used tirr activities in excc.ss of those necessary [o meet the minimum
requirements of Title XVI of thu Act. Thercfore , srrch costs arc not approvecl pursllant to
SecLion 51 .7 (c)(.3) of the Act because they may be usecl lor site investigation or conectrve
actit-rn nctivities iri cxces.s of those rcrl-rirecl [o mcet thc rninirnurn lequirerncnts of 'J.'it.le XVI
ot the Act. Further, the costs exceed the minimr"rm requircment.s necessary to cor-nply witlr
the Act. Costs arssociatecl r,villi site investigation and corrective action activities and
a.ssociatecl materials or services exceecling the minirnum requilements necessary to
conrply with the Act are riot eligible for payment fiom the Fr-rncl purslrant tr> Section
57 ,7(c)(3) of the Acl- ancl 35 llt. Arlm. Coclc 734.630(a).

The PID is used only irs a scrccning tool; irntl therefbre, using the most eKpensive PID that
rcports in parts per bill ion (ppb) exceeds the rninirrum requirements. In addition, CWM only
rcports thcir PII) reaclirtgs in parts per rril l ion (ppnD on t.he Lroring logs proviclcd tt> thc
Agency, i,v[rich a-lso inclicates tlrc cost,s firr thc mole cxpsnsive ppb IilD mctcr are not
justified. Further, CWNI olvns the PIDs they use; anci therelbre , tl ie Ill inois EPA is not goirrg
to consirler the adclitional cosl-s srLch trs taxcs arrcl stripping or picltui: ancl rcttrn costs in
dcterrnining a rearsonable rate fur dre PID. Pursuant to the July 6,2016 email subrnitted by
Vince Stnitlr ol'C\\4vl Corlpany, Inc., a rntc o[ $75.00 r,vill bc allowccl.

$700.00 in slrroud costs fhat arc no[ reasonalrle as suburittecl. Sucir costs a]:e ineiigible for
pilymert fi:orrr thc liuncl pursniur', Lu Sectiorr 57.7(c)(:' i) oi tlrc AcI arrcl 35 Ill, Adrn. Cocle
734.630(cld). In addition, the cosls lack sLrpporting docLrmentation. Such costs are ineligible
lor ptytnent flom the Fund pur.suant to 35 Ill. Adrn. Code 734.(r30(cc). Sincc ttrerc is no
slrpporting tlocumcntalion ol cosls, the lll inois IIPA clnnot dctelmine that costs will not be
Lrsecl lbl activities in excess of those nccessary to flleet the uilninrum requircnients ot'Title
XVI of the.t\ct. 'fhcrel'ore, such cosls arc rrot approvcclpursuanl to Section 57.7(c)(3) of the
Act because they rnay bc rrscd for site investigarion or corrective action activities in excess of
llu-r.sc requirecl to meet the ntinimum recluirenrents of ' l ' it lc XVI of the Act.

Per the Jr-rly 6,2016 ennil, CIVM agreecl *rirt therate ol'$700,00 was nol an appropriate rate
arrcl stated $ 100.00 shoulcl be the rate basecl on the new field constructed shroud they r"r.se.
The Ill inois EPr\ thcn requestecl inttlrmation to detcrmine tvhat materials wcre rrsed in the
fiolcl constructecl shroucl. CWM did not provicle tlte recluestecl information. Pursuant to the
JLrly ?, 2016 email subrlitted by Vince Smith cf CIWM Clornpany, [nc., the entire cost r,vill be
cleducted,

Jmd :j ab\97 24 12&040425 -cap#Z &bur1#Z.B .d otx

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office : 08/18/2016 - * * * PCB 2017-004 * * * 



AppealRights

An underground storage tauk orvner ol operiltor rnay appenl this final clecision to the Illinois
Pollution Control Bonrd pnrslrant to Sections 40 and 51.7(c)$) of tlie Acl; by filing a petition for
a henrtng rvithin 35 days after the date of issuance oi the final decision. Flor,vel'er', the 35-clay
period may be extended for a perioci of tirne not to exceect 90 ctays by wlitten notice frorn the
olvner or operator ancl the Illinois EPA within the initial 35-day appeal periocl. If the orvner or
operator r.vishes to receive a 90-day extension, a rvlitten feqLrest that inclucles a staternent of the
clate the final decision was rcceivecl, along with a copy of this clecision, must be sent to the
Illinois EPA as soon as possihle.

For infolmation regarding the filing of an appeal, please contact:

Jolrn Therriault, Assistant Clcrk
Illinois Pollurtion Control Boarcl
James R. l'hompson Cenler
100 Wes[ Randolptr, Suitc l1-500
Chicago, IL 60601
312/814-362A

Ijor inlonnirtion rcgarciing the filing of al extension, please corltacl:

IlIinois llnvironnrental Protection Agency
Division of L,egal Counsel
1021 North Cr-ancl Avenue East
Post Office llox 19276
Springfiel"d, IJ, 627 94-927 6
2r7 /782-5544

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office : 08/18/2016 - * * * PCB 2017-004 * * * 




